
1 B220603JJB: Public Safety Center (E.O.C.) Expansion - Construction 

Advertise Date:  Tuesday, April 18, 2023 

Lee County Board of County Commissioners 
DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT 

Invitation to Bid (B) 
Construction 

Solicitation No.: B220603JJB 

Solicitation 
Name: 

Public Safety Center (E.O.C.) Expansion - 
Construction 

Open 
Date/Time: Friday, June 02, 2023 Time: 2:30 PM 
Location: Lee County Procurement Management 

2115 Second Street, 1st Floor.  
Fort Myers, FL  33901 

Procurement 
Contact: Jake Bond Title Procurement Analyst 
Phone: (239) 533-8898 Email: JBond@leegov.com 

Requesting Dept. Facilities Construction & Management 

Pre-Solicitation Meetings: 

Type: Mandatory - Proposers are only required to attend one of the following date and times: 

Date/Time of 1st Meeting: May 4, 2023 @ 9:00AM 

Date/Time of 2nd Meeting: May 17, 2023 @ 9:00AM 

Location: Emergency Operations Center, 2675 Ortiz Ave, Fort Myers, FL 33905 

All solicitation documents are available for download at 
www.leegov.com/procurement 

FUNDED IN PART OR IN WHOLE BY: 
The State of Florida Division of Emergency Management Appropriations F0097 

and American Rescue Plan Act  

http://www.leegov.com/procurement


To obtain a copy of the 
solicitation package, please sign 
and complete the non-disclose 
agreement on the next page. 

Once the agreement has been 
filled out, signed, and 

notarized, please send it to 
Jbond@leegov.com. 



Page 1 of 2 
 

Non-disclosure Agreement for Exempt Documents 

As part of this solicitation, Lee County intends to provide bidders access to documents and records that are 

confidential in nature and exempt from public disclosure under Florida Statutes § 119.07(1)(3)(b).  Access 

to these confidential records will be provided on a limited basis to a licensed architect, engineer, or 

contractor for the limited purpose of responding to this solicitation and/or performing the scope of work 

thereunder.  In order to receive these records, this form must be executed in its entirety by an architect, 

engineer, or contractor who is licensed and who has full authority to bind the requesting organization to the 

terms of this Agreement.   

By executing this Agreement, you are agreeing, in both a personal and representative capacity, as follows: 

1) I fully understand the confidential and exempt nature of the records to be supplied. 

2) I agree to maintain the confidential and exempt status of all records provided pursuant to this 

Agreement in accordance with Florida law. 

3) Access to these confidential and exempt records will be limited to only those persons within my 

organization whose access is necessary to respond to this solicitation. 

4) Each person who receives access to these records pursuant to this Agreement will be informed of 

the duty to maintain the confidential and exempt status of the records in accordance with Florida 

law. 

5) The obligations hereunder apply to any and all documents or records provided in regard to this 

solicitation which are marked as “CONFIDENTIAL” by Lee County. 

6) The terms of this Agreement may be enforced by Lee County through any legal or equitable action 

available under law, and, in the event that Lee County prevails in such legal action, Lee County 

will be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred in enforcing this 

Agreement.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Name of Requesting Entity:  

______________________________________________________________ 

Address of Requesting Entity:  

______________________________________________________________ 

Name and Title of Person Executing this Agreement:  

__________________________________________ 

 

Signature: __________________________________________ 

 

Professional License No. of Person Executing this Agreement: 
_____________________________________________ 

 Check One: □ Architect     □ Professional Engineer     □ Contractor   

 
STATE OF _______________ ) 
COUNTY OF _____________ ) 
 

The foregoing instrument was signed and acknowledged before me, by means of ☐ physical presence or 
☐ online notarization, this   day of       20 , by     who 
has produced     as identification.                         (Print or Type Name) 
                         (Type of Identification)                                   
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Notary Public Signature 
 
_____________________________________ 
Printed Name of Notary Public 
 
_____________________________________ 
Notary Commission Number/Expiration       
 




